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. STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvdm Newark 2, N. J. 

September 25, 19630 

1. API?ELLATE DECISIONS - ZIEGENBALG, ET ALS. Vo WOODBRIDGE, 
LAVI~',_. ROSSI, PAPPAS AND CRANE. 

WILLIAM ZIEGENBALG, et also, ) 

Appellants, ) 

v. 

TOh1NSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNS.HIP OF WOODBRIDGE, AND 
AUGUSTIN LAVIN, ANGELO ROSSI, 
JOHN PAPPAS AND NEIL J. CRANE, 

Respondents. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
ORDER 

Wilentz, Goldman'& Spitzer, Esqso, by Warren WQ Wilentz, Esq@, 
Attorneys for Appellants 

Hutt & Berkow,- Esq.s., by Stewart M .. Hutt, Esq .. , Attorneys for 
- - - _ Respondent Township Committee e . . 

J~cobson and Winter~ Esqs., by Roland A. Winter, Esqo, Attorneys 
for Respondents Lavin, Rossi, Pappas 
and Craneo 

-- BY_ THE .ACTING DIRECTOR: 

_ Appellants appeal from grant by respond~rtt Township_ 
-committee on December 29, 1961, of applications for new plenary 
retail distribution licenses to individual respondents for 
various premises in Woodbridge Townshipe 

Prior to· the hearing of the appeal (deferred by -
_ reason of pending c,curt act-ion, now concluded), by letter of . _ 
·August 26, 1963, the appellants' attorneys advised me that the. -

appeal was withdrawn. No reason appearing to the contrary, ·it 
is, on this 2Sth day of August 1963, 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is 
~ereby dismissed. 

EMERSON Aci TSCHUPP­
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NUISANCE (APPARENT HOMOSEXUALS) -
SALE TO MINOR ~ UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 60 DAYS. -- . 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

EDWARD B~RNARD KOBBLE 
t/a.WARDELL HOTEL 
11-15 Union Square 
Phillipsburg, N. J~ 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-23, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the Town of Phillipsburg 

) 

) 
-~---~~~~--~---~----~-~~-----~------------~ 
Robert W. Wolfe, Esq.,·Attorney for Licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq .. , Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

charged: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"The .licensee pleaded not guilty to the following 

'1 .. 

fr, 
(!... 

On February 9, 10, 16, 17, March 2 and 3, 
1963, you allowed, permitted and suffered 
your licensed place of business to be 
conducted in such manner as to become·a 
nuisance· in that you allowed, permitted and 
suffered persons who appeared to be homosexuals, 
e.go, males impersonating females and.females 
impersonating males, in and upon your licensed 
premises, allowed, permitted and suffered such 
persons to frequent and congregate in and upon 
your licensed premises; and otherwise conducted 
your licensed place of business in a manner 
offensive to common decency and public morals;· 
in vio_lation of Rule· 5 of State Regulation No. 20. 

On Saturday night, March 2. and early Sunday 
morning, March 3, 1963, you sold, served and 
delivered ahd allowed, permitted and suffered 
the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages, directly or indirectly, to a person 
under the age of twenty one (21) years, viz., 
Lawrence ---, age 19, arid allowed, permitted 
and suffered the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages by such person in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation Noe 20. 

'3 .r On Saturday night, March 2 and early Sunday 
morning, March 3, 196}, and prior thereto, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered the employment 
in and upon your licensed premises as a bartender 
of a person, viz., James ---, who was not a bona 
fide resident of New Jersey, contrary to and 
in viola ti on of R.ule 4 of State Regula ti-on No. lJ', .. ' 

''At the hearing held herein, the Di vision called as its 
witness three ABC agents, hereafter referred to as Agents D, 
N, and F .. 
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"The· testimony of Agent .D with referenc:e. to the 
first cha,rge may be summarized as follows: In the comp?-nY. :or._ · 
Agent N, he visited the licensed premises on the dates.set ·­
forth in the first charge. These premises consist of a fotir­
story brick hotel building operated as the Wardell Hotel;. t.he-" 
licensed premises are on the street level of the s_aid building. 
on· February" 9, 1963, at 11:15 p.m., he entered the fron~-- entrance 
of these premises and proceeded to the rear cocktail lounge. _ 
This room contains a large oval bar and a bandstand in the rear 
of the room$ At the time ·or this visit there were about 100·. 
males and 10 female patrons who were served by 3 bar.tenders 

·(hereinafter identified as Frank Weirsky, James Mannidci, and· 
Francis Reilly). 

"A large number of the males attracted.his attention 
because they were congregated in the same general area of this 
ropm, and apparently were part of the same group. . Further, they._ 
appeared to be· homosexuals because they manifested the following· 
characteristics: many of them had bleached. blonde hair; 'some . 
had plucked eyebrows with mascara or· eyebrow pencil on t~eir 
eyebrows;· some had facial makeup or light substances on their 
faces; when they walked, they achieved a swishing of the hips 
and buttocks; they would i;.ake short quick .steps. on the· balls 
of their feet. :: · 

·"Further, these apparent homosexuals spoke.in high-
pi tch~d voices 'tending to be high-tenor type, high ·voic·es'; . - ,, ;' 

· used exaggerated arm motions as they spol~e; and· then stro.ked .. ·. . 
their· hair in a female manner. Many of them frequently used·· ... 
common expressions of endearment to each other suc.h as • Hone:Y"';, .. · ... -., 

. •Dearie', and •You/ bitch.' A number or them, were· in pairs and .. _. · 
in cases where a person arrived unaccompanied, ·another one·· of thi's 
group ·would get off the stool at the bar which.he was seated a~. 
and assist the newcomer to his .seat in the manner of a male· · 
assisting a female, and purcha-se a drink for him. 

. "There were,. on this evening, 10 females at the . _ 
·bar of which 5 or 6 of them attracted their attention because:,,· 
. they appeared to be apparent lesbians, so characterised .. · · 

.. because: they wore men's pants, sport shirts, short cut hair;.·. 
wore no makeup; two of them wore men's wrist watches;":. they. had-·: 

. men's wallets which they carried in. thei~ left.;.,rea.r ·hip pocket,; · 
and their gait was ·-a distinctly heavy footed male gait.·-. :'. ... · .:. · 

YrThis witness returned to these premises on · ,~ 
February 16, 1963 at about 12:45 a~m. in the company ·Of Agent.s ~.·. 
N and F and proceeded directly to the same roonf. .lit this.· time·.-

_· tl].ere were about 8 .i;nales and -2 female patrons ;l.n the premises.·: 
··.He engaged Frank Weirsky the bartender (hereafter Frank) in.~. 

conversation. · · ·-

"Frank told him.that he.had received.an o.ffer,·rrom:· 
· one of the v gay. boys ' to go to· a Florida vacation· for· 2· ·weeks _t~: 
but he didn't take.him up on it. The bartender·pointed to-. 

__ 2 fe~ales seated· at the opposite part of the bar and stated,· 
that they were lesbians who kept .constant company with each' .. 
other in preference to male company because they didn't w~nt: 
to become pregnant~ The witness. observed ·that these, apparent·· 
lesbians had short cut .dark hair; · . . . , · .· 

·•One had no makeup at all, the other one·.had a 
very little bit of lipstick and light facial makeup;' they · 
both had slacks and swe~ters, pull~over; pne p~id for the 
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dr1nk.s .at the ba.r .from a wallet she took out df .. her back 
pocket, men's. type waJ.let, and\ s1;1e placed the money on th~ 
bar ... ' 

, . . ''The bartender confided arid emphasized that, his 
employer does not permit the ., queers v to\ use the hotel 'rooms 

.. put a'.dded that they are good $pender s,, they cause no trou!'le, 
· , an_~ ~hey mind their own business o · 

. ; . YYThe agents l·eft early that morning and returned 
that:, same night at about 10:10 pom. On this visit t.hey were 
joined;·by; .Agent V and it was noted that there,,were about 35 
pat"rori's· in this room. At about 10:35 Po.M. a three-piece .. 
band commenced playing and the __ patronage · 1ncreased to· about 

_.73_: male.-s and 7 females.. Of the 73 males, about 90% of them 
impr·e-ssed this agent. as--·being apparent. homosexuals to whom 
were qttributed'·• the same characteristics. as. des.cribed heiiein~ 

"· ·? b<?v·e j. a~d in· addition, . those who .smoked held. their cigarettes 
·with.?- v~ry.dainty. limp wrist, ·they would sip their drinks . 

. · femi;n.inely., .. with fingers extended; ·comb their hair in a · 
. femihine., manner,; and many.: of them fil:ld ,~he sm'ell · 6~ perfume•. ·: 

. . . . ·.:..· ....... ''This agent engaged in conversatior{with.one ·of:_the_, 

. ·· ·· appar·en.t. honiose.xuals whpse. name· was Denn'is· •.. H~ told. ·the ag_.ent. · 
""that_.he was.a·d·~·uggist 'living· in Pennsylvania .and.•B;e said .. he ....... 

··: ·;· was:,a ·1ady.J .. -As ano.ther .. male approached Dennis .fro~. the other-." 
side>.of the: bar, .. the agent mentioned_ 'that fact to him arid he'> 

.-: replied ~Oh. we-' .ve been marr ie<fi ·for years~ .• · 
. . . 

" . . . : ·These· two apparent homosexuals then left and t9ok: · 
··: :th.e:Lr·:·_or.igina-1 · po.s,itions at .. the b_ar. His .<;>bservation o"f. the .. 

. :"._:"·:.f"e;male p~ trans .. satisfied him that by their· dress, character~«/ · 
· · istics, and manneri.sms they were females impersonating m~le,s, · 
".'or. ap~arent ~esbianso · · · · . 

. - . . · · . . none of the mal~s particuia.rly,. whom };le.· ic1<?ntifi:ed · .: 
·_as Tom, ·wore lipstick arid a light powder -on- _his; face;: . however,· 
·when.he .. confronted him Tom insisted that the powder· was a .... 

-.·d~_ug -.known. as ·~Acnomel· which is used in 'treatment of· .. acne.·-. .. 

'.' ... i. . " "f'Thi~ agent re.turn.ed to, the pre~is·es :·011March 2, ' 
.. 1963 in· the·. company of· Agents N and V and again "took a · 
" position: in ·the same .rear cocktail lounge at .the bar & The 

.· .music· was pTh.aying· ·and the patronage 'increased c;luring the. . 
... ·evening from 75 to approximately ·125 at ·the height of activity.· 

"Qf_ the .1_45. patr_ons, about 110 were males and l? _femalese · 

., . . . ·· . .''Of· the: 110 ·male~, at least 90% ·of ."them impre·~_sed .. ·". .· 
:_~,:this wi tri.es."s a's being ·apparent homosexuals assiuning the ·same .. " 
· characteristics, demeanor, and mannerisms here'to"for(;:? described, ... 
. and·somewhat elaborated upon by· the witn~ss at this point of · .. 
, ·.the ·testimony 0 , .Of, the females~ a bout. 6. of them. iinpress·ed ·the · 

" _agent as being apparent. lesbians because they too projected the· 
.. ·male. characteristics, mannerisms, and dress as· prev-iously · · .. · 

"-: describedo One person who' ·identified himself. as Lawrence -~~-
·:· attracted the agents' attention because he appeared to be a :· 

minor,... He· had face powder on; had. long hair, and was we.aring . 
. a g_old band around his wrist;. a· gold link chain band with a 
· - sntall female wrist watch implanted· on it,. He had all the. 

charact~r:i.stics of an apparent homosexualo 

. . . .. , ''The agents thereupon identified 'themse·lves. to the 
license~ and they retired to ~ rear .roome Upon questioning, 
he denietj. th~,t· he served.any 9queers 1 or lesbians· and stated, .. 
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'Show-me a queer and I will throw him out. You got to prove 
· thn t. ' 

, -
. "li.pparently, word got arormd that there were ABC 

agents on the premises and the population of the licensed 
premises rap•idly declined.. The agents thereupon summoned 
8 of thesa apparent homosexuals into the interrogation room 
for the purpose of confrontation; and they identified themselves. 
One o.f these males had b~eached blonde hair and facial makeup. 
However, upon questioning, he denied that his hair was bleached 
and insisted that the bleached color was due to his·use of a 
sunlamp. Another male. insisted that the powcl,er on his face was· 
a medication for a skin condition but no such condition as 

.described by him manifested itself., This patron also insisted 
that the exaggerated swishes of his hips and shoulders and his 
female gait was due to the fact that he had been an art 
student. for 3 years. One of the bartenders, Reilly, 1vas 
questioned and repeated that he was unqualified and therefore 
would not say whether or not there were any ~omosexuals on the 
premises at that timee 

"On cross-examination, the agent defined a 
homosexual as •someone who has perverted tendencies, who 
attempts to act opposite their sex, would like to, I believe. 
This is opposite their sex.' He explained that apparent 
homosexuals are people who act in a feminine manner and .who 
have some or all of the characteristics as were hereinabove 
set forth. Further iri this examination, he expanded upon 
t.his definition by stating that the homosexual· is 'one who 
would engage in abnormal acts with people of the same sex•, 
and would derive sexual pleasure from persons of the same sex. 

"Agent N, under direct examination, substantially 
and in detail .corroborated the testimony of the prior witness. 
He particularly emphasized that on the pertinent dates, the 
apparent homosexuals were congregated in an area in the rear 
portion of the bar., He also emphasized that the apparent 
lesbians attracted his attention particularly because they 
had short cropped hair, no makeup, ma.le-type shirts, chino) 
trousers, and their mannerisms and actions were like men, 
as hereinabove described. 

"The witness related the conversation that took 
place with Frank, the bartender, as follows: He asked Frank 
whether •Jerry' {a fictitious name) was.there tonight.-
Frank replied 'No, they don't come in. here on Friday, they 
only come here on Satudays and Sundays.' He then repeated 
the story about the proposition made to him to accompany one 
of the a·pparent homosexuals on a trip to Florida.. He also . 
related that the two apparent lesbians· who were then. seated at 
the other end of the bar we~keeping steady company with each. 
ot'her. 

· 11 He insisted also that the owner does not rent out 
the hotel rooms to thBse apparent homosexuals in the following 
language: •No. That is one thing my boss definitely won't' .. 
allow; they are. good ·spenders and they mind their· mm business, 
but he don't allow them to go up in the rooms e I This wi tnes5.,9 
description of the events that transpired on the latter dates 
set forth in the charge corroborated the earlier testimony 
of Agent Do This witness continued: at the time of confrontation 
with the licensee, Kobble used tbe following language when 
accuBed of serving •queers' and minors, 'Show me a queer and 
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. I' 11 ~throw him rfght· out.· ·I •m· in business 30 yea.Ts.' 
.. .__Where-q.pon the witness replied, . 'look aroillld your premises • 
. Look at the w~y they act.•· , 

·,_, ·"Frank,_ the bartender, was then reminded of .his.> 
.. earlier conversation and he stated that he vaguely remembered 
·" the conversation but doesn't remember anything pertaining to 

'queers' or lesbians. Reilly took the position that he 
--. was not qualified to state whether a person is a 'queer' 
· Q.r a ·lesbian. · Both the licensee and the other bartender 
. denie<i the presence.of apparent lesbians.or homosexlials. 

"The wi tnes·s assured counsel for licensee that 
the lighting in the premises was adequate for purposes.of 

·clear. o.bserva tion and he had no difficulty in obs.erving the 
.manner of walk, facial expression, and other characteristics 
of the persons described. He had an unobstructed view from 

'his positionat the. bar to observe the full range of these 
individuals as they proceeded to and from the bar and 

.. emphasized that his earlier. description of their gait and 
·cpara9teristics was quite accurate. · 

. . "The witness corroborated Agent D to.the effect 
.. that when the agents first started to question the licensee .. 
in the .rear _room there were ·125 patrons in the bar; ··however,:> 

·at 'the conclusion of the inter·rogation when they returned to· .. 
the bar there were somewhere between 12 and 15 persons, the 
otheis.having rapidly disappeared. ·He pointed out to Kobble 
the 8 patrons who were brought into the rear room as being 
apparent homosexuals. The licensee did not deny that these 
individuals appeared to be homosexuals. It was stipulated 
that if Agent F were ·to testify his testimony would be· sub­
stantially· co'rroborative of that of the other two· agents · . 

,.with respect_ to. the occurrences on February 16 ,- the early · · . 
. ; rnqrning .. bf-- February 17 ,. the evening o-r March 2 and the early :. · 
::·morning ·of March 3. These· were the dates on· which this agent 
)va,s., "present· .at· these ·premises. 
'i l";~'-"~~M~:.~'!... ·,,"''"•r) .·- ~ ', " ·,. O ': 't • 

\~ ~ ~ :·M 0 '': •. / • ' . \ 

.'-;, ..... '.: · ·. .. '!Testifying in his. ov1n behal·f, Edward B~ -Kobble~ .. -... 
. ~,~~e. 'l:icen·see, categorically denied the first charge and 
; ... :s,tate.<l,.'··that ·the':·first time. that he became aware of any 

.. -.-.:a.1l'eg:e·d··,J1omosexuals· or lesbians on his premi_ses- was when 'it ........... -
._~r:w.~~:s/ca1.'.fecl to his R.ttention ·by the ABC agents. In. fact, he'· -
" >p·ointed ·-c:n1t that wheri one of_ the 8 alleged homosexuals was " 
;:.~,b.e·ing·- q:ues,tion~d .. a:Q.d. referred to hie became offended and wanted· 
:~.:t<? .. :-.1,.pu.hcJi ... one.:.pf :·the· agents- in the mouth.• ... 

:/"' .,.'.i; : ; ·. · nticeiisee operate~ a 55 room hotel and has a 
(Substq.ntial-. investment .therein. · .Upon .cross-:'examinatioA he . _ 

.;,_.;'fig_br0lis1y.":denied yi tnes sing. any or· the ·actions, mannerisms, . 
'.or:- characteristics: of the patrons which had been heretofore 
;d~s·q~iped by th~ agents.. He was asked the follm·ring questions.:- · 

• I' t y' : '. • ' 

0 

'} ,- : " • • • (~ '. • ' " 

~ '.- ·.· ''\ :· .t . . . .• .: ,. ~ 

.>.·. .. -, ,.' -,,_Q· Mr·~ .Kobbie, ·.if y~u· were "to see on the street ... ·· .. 
. ·or. in.an .unlicensed· place· or in a -restaurant, persons. 

;:;.'".of -the· kind that have· been described .. by our agents-..as · .. : "· 
-.;/havirig be.en in your p~rticular .. ·plac·e,."and -doil1g ·the ·thlhgs· · 
:'':·which ~hey .. say they ·saw :,these ·people do, and acting-' in-· the" 
.. ~:.\:ray ,they ·say . they ... s·aw · these'_ people acting, ··and : talkii-1g ·~the -

·",::.v.ay they- say they heard ... s_c;me- of: these -.people talk .ih yo~r . 
. :·>plac·e, '.'would such, perso:n~ .·appear·: ~o, .y.ou to J: be homosexuals~.·.) 
P'. •· ' 1 r ~ 0 

A No-.: 
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Q What would such persons appear to· you ·to ·t>e?. 

A Fw1ny. 

Q ·what kind of Funny? 

A Just plain nuts e· 

Q ·rr you saw persons of that type· in groups of 
anywhere from 10 up to 25 to 75 or up to 100 assembled 
in one place would that have any significance to you? 

A". No-, sir. 

Q· Would Y,ou have any thougbt of them at all as" to 
what they were or why they were there or what they were 
9-oing? 

A No, r ·would not.· '· .· .. -

Q Would that be ridiculous to you? 

A It would seem so~ The way you said, des~ribed­
the way they acted, it would look ridicul~us to me~ · 

Q BU.t .it would mean nothing to you at all? 
. , _.,. 

A Not a. thing 0' 
· ·. . "On further examination it· developed that· the 
l_ic~nsee had read extensively about homosexuals and had actual 

.... contact with.a person· whom he was told had homosexual character- .. 
· ;i.stics.:.:.~-i t developed that that person was a heavy-Weight~ · · 
lifting champion. But he insisted that he never· niet any 
.person who possessed the characteristics described by the agents, 
· .. a.tjd. in any event, ·had· never seen any such person in his tavern. · 

He admitted· that, in r·esponse to the accusations made by the 
agents that his place was full of homosexuals he said, 'Show 
me one and I'll throw him out. 1 He-did not recall saying to 

.. the agents that. th~y have to prove that his patrons were 
:_•queers'. Finally, this witness stated that the only way . 
··that he could tell whether a person was a homosexual or •queer' 
>would·· be by, his 'propositioning me.' 

• I • • 

. . . . ._. . "George Stewart, Director of Public Safety of the · 
·town. of Phillips burg, called on behalf of .the licensee, . 

. :·testified that to the best of his information that there . . 
'.·::_·were_· no ·.:complaints made by the local Township· police agalns't ·:: ·:· · 

.... ··the licens·ee. He also stated that he visited these premises. 
· .. on a number of occasions and has never seen anything wrong. 

·;··: ... However,, he admitted, on cross-examination, that he was not : 
· ._ · :·pre-sent· .~at the. tavern on the dates a,lleged in ·this charg_e. 

"Robley W. Adams, Donald Kelly, A. Henry Anderson, 
and John Kenneth Miers testified that they were familiar with 
the operation of these premises and had not seen any homo­
sexuals therein. However, it was deVeloped on cross-

: examination that they too were not present on the dates charged 
herein. · 

Yr The exception was Miers who sta ti3d tha. t he h.-::i.s 
been· Visiting this tavern for years and usun.lly came there on 
weekends.. Although he did not drink liquor, he inslsted 
.that he was there every- Friday and Sattu·day night until the 

/ 
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closing hour and sat in the lounge drinking soft ·drinks, and 
engaged in conversation with other patrons. 

"Charles Adams testified that he is a good friend 
··of· t'he lie ens ee and certified to his good reputa tionG However, 
he too was not ·present on the dates alleged in the charge.· 

"Francis Jo Reilly testified that he was employed 
. ~s a .bartender. by_ the .licensee on the date·s in question, but 
deni~d seeing any homosexuals. He was asked the following .. 
questions: · 

': \ 

'Q Do you know what a homosexual is? 

A I know what they do; I couldn't tell if there 
was .one: s-tanding in front of me • 

. Q Did any of the investigators of the ABC tell 
you that_ tf1:ere were homosexuals in the place? 

A Yes, sir. 

Q What did you say? 

-.A I. said I didn't see any.' 

. . 11 on· cross-examination, this was pursued further by 
the following questions: 

. . · 'Q Is~:. there any way you would empl.oy to determine· 
·· 1iThether a· person ts a homosexual or not? 

.·· .. · ... .. A ·uriles s . they propo si ti on me; I wouldn' t. guess , 
_:6n a·person·being ·one or not being one. ' · · 

.. . . Q·· •• ··o {f .ybu were to see people of th~ type 
'. d .. escrib_ed :by the agents; would they or would ·they no'.t 

_: .(3.p.pe~r ·to y9u .to b.e. homosexuals? · 

.'~,-·:_··~"<" '.: "':A Th~y would. not~ t 
•• • ~ ' t, • . 

;,· ·: . { • '! ... • • ·', "t" r·,;· . 

',. 

. . · · .. ·. . ·"James Mannicci, also employed as a :ba_rtender ·by 
the::·11censee on the dates. herein alleged:·, testified" to· the . . ·.: , 
$.ame .. ·effect." a·s· Reilly and insisted .that he doesri' t k~ow .wh:at. · .... 
a· ·homosexual is :or does·, arid· woula certainly not able :to ··recognize· 
-·any such persons.·. ·Indeed; he asserted th~1t he never saw any·'. · 
'persons. wno even appeared to· be homo.sexuals. 

<·· .\ ";-· ·.. .. ·"The" thi~d bartender employed by the. ii·cens'ee. on. 
-~~··;the dates·:alleged; Fran~: Weirsky, testified that· he is:: a ... 
··-.:~milkman and· ;)art~time bartender, and he denied that• he ever· 
·told the agents tha~ the place was ·1full·.of queers'. Qn · 
·:o·ross-::ex:riiniri..3. tion ·he emphasized that. he. didn't know w0-a t . 
\~·homqs~~ual-·wa~,· par· ~ould he ·be abl~ to ·recbgni~e such -
··pers6'n". · '" ~e further repeated his denial of .any.conversation 
~1th th~ agents. · · · · 

"He was pointedly asked whether ·persons possessir}g .. · 
the characteristics and mannerisms attributed to the persons: 
described by the agents on these premises on the dates ·in 

·. que.s_tion would have any particular significance to him, he 
,,. concluded. that. they would only be 1 odd' people because t I Wm 

,.not :.-c·apable of classifying them. o .Finally, his mind ·was a 
' - .\ .. 'l ~· ·• f' •• • • • ~ • •• ~ . ~ ·:· • • • . ' • 
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'·. Cqlllplete blJ1nk as: ~O .any . CQnver.satlqn. he wa,s r·epo·rted·,. ·to'.·_q~.V.~f. 

~-':_.:· .,> ,hacl with the at;Se~ts .. on.any of the 9-ate.s· set. fortn h~re+ll:~~-:.··.:'''···:-:i: 

·· :., ·" ~ ·: : . ·.: : ... "I ha~e:. particularized:, .fa1 conslderaple.- de·t~.il·j .:: ..... 
· : .. · .. the· tes.~imony or:.t;n.e w1,.tness.es adduced he.rein-. in or9-er '.to· · .. ·.:::_':. ~ . . . 
. ·. ··: present ... ·fl.· full and ob~ eotive pi9ture and to dev_elcp ·a. per1spective 
:_· ... ~eflect.iv.e- of. th~p., q~;r~e •. The .. testimony of the Divisiqn• s. · . 
. ·<<:·. ag~nts is in s~·X'P confl,ict with that produced by tl!Ei3 ,licensee· 
··-: .and the acc~ptanqe. of one automg.tically invoke.s the rej~c~;t.on "· 

.· of the other. . · . · · 
' ~ .• :: '1, 

. .._ ·.·. . . "Tpe g'liidin~ :ru!le in these matters is tha ~ .the 
.:··:::fin.clings ~ust· .:Qe .l:>~f'ed. pn. co.ui:petent legal .evide~ce· ~nd µius·t. 
· _oe g~oundeq. o-n. a ·r~asonabl.e ce;r-µBrili.ty' as to ·t-ne p:r:obabil!ities . 

. .arising. from a fab1 c·pns$<;i.e:l'8: tion _o-f . the ~vidence •. . .34 .c .J ~ s. 
"Evidence, Sec,. ~0/~2. . ~n~ inquiry. is whether there. ie. s~~h. · · 
evidence which,_ ~.f' a..~·eepted ~~d given 1 ts. full~st probative 
force, ·reas.onably ·tand~' tP. f.?l~$~ain the ·judglijent. re~d~red• _The 
·~ccepted stan,da·~o, ~.f pe;fst\as~on govern;Lng the trier 'Pf fact~ 
is ~hat the det~ils · ar.~. ·pr9bably ·:rounded in truth~ .· Riker vs. _ 
John Hancoclc Mutual Life'. Ins~ Co,., 129 N .J .L. 508, 511. . · · ·· 

, .· .. . I - .... I I 
1

- rl·., . . • 

. . .. 

·. ''My cc;ms;Lde:r~<rl ~nalysis ·and evaluation of the entire 
testimony, tqgether w;l tij my ··op$eryA.tion of the wi.tn~~ses as ·{ 
they testl.fied ·1eQ.d· lll~ tp it}ne wimistakable convi"ction that . 
the version. 9;S g'-v~n· by· th<?· ag~nts :Ls a credible, raotqal., .. 
believable, ~nq t,ru~ verpion. On. the co:n,trary, I was :left :: 
unconvinced and unif'lpfess~q. ~r.1 th the testimony of bQ·th the 
licensee and his witnesses. 

. '';r _.w~s· p~.r~ivlll.iarly µni1npres·sed with thatpp;rt of· 
. the ·11censee•s ·testimony :relating to his conception.of appcirent 
homosexuals and lesbians·~. Kobble engendered. the feeling that 
he was· trying to rationalize rather than honestly portray the _ 
conditions as they e~isted in his tavern.op the dates in· 
ques.tiort. Ta>ting the position that he could not determihe 
for himself whether'a·person was 'possibly a homosexual· or 
not', he sought to cr~ate the iuipression that a person.acting 
in the manner described by the agents was· •mayb~ a little 
crazy·, but not ]1.omos~xua.l ~ ' . This is an unrealistic -posi.tion, 
and a pat evasion. of the ·clear responsibility of a licensee; 
and this same positipq was adopted by his- employees. a·$ ·-well. 

"I cannot bel~~ve that where there were large . · 
. congrega t.ions of apparent homos~:xuals and· lesbian$ (numbering 
~s high as 125) on-~ pa~~ieu~nr evening, in.a relat~vely 

·small area of· on~ ;room on .these premises, a circumstance 
·repeated many t:Lmes; that t:h~. iicensee and his· ag.ent~f ·shou,.ld 
have _been totall}' µii).awar~ of it~·~xistence. In fact, it seems 
to me that such a.large number.of i:ihese .individuals constituted 

.,practically a ·conventiqn_, q,nd I am persuaded -that th.ese 
·premises were c;ipparer1t1y· tl}.e meeting place for individuals ; 
who came to thi·s tav~im o·n weekends from areas throughoµt the 
st~te. · · 

. . . nI c4nnot G.on.c.~~ve ~hat, :i:f .the versiqn given. by 
·~he· agents is to be-. believed, and l do believe it, that mfipy 
of. these patrons had 'bleached· ·blonde hail", pluclrnd eyebrows; · 

· ~hetr eye's· were qov~n·ed "t-r;i.th· Iilascara or eye·brow pen.oilj some 
.-lmd _:· fac.~al_ .makeup or light substanc.es on the;i.r ·races, ·talked 
;tn high J.ispy tones, .. u~ect l~mp wris.t movements in hold~ng · 
thei~ cigqrettes ?Ir :i.ri: cp;nsumtng . their beverag 12s; sw~~ned 
~and .. swayed· when. walking with. exagg~rated feminine p-iovi3men.ts ;· 
and· possessed the other' GhB;rH:tctraristies and mannerisms · 
depicted. It is impo·$.si_bl~ to·conceive that this ~bnon.mal 
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ga the:ring· should have escaped the,' ·a. ttehtion. and n'Otice of 
the 11certsee and his three bartehclers ·on 'duty._ 

. . "· .. ''There 'is ho .. q.uestiofr· in".:my" mind that these 
premi~es were u~ed r~gulatly on·w~ekends for· the congregation 
o'f .appa'.rent.·:homosexuals and lesbians~ as .~Q.e·ntified .bY Agent D 
and N· •... In this :tonnectiort, I put littl~ ·ctedence in Frank•s .. 
testirilony .. ·tha t he has .. no recollection of the· cohversa tion. with 
th~ ·agent regarding the nature of the ~atron~ge in this · 
establishment.·· · 

". 

. .-fTThe:patt~rn of the lic·enseers ·testiinony and his 
employees' . is .characterized by' the f~rther notion that an 
appar"ent ··h~m~s :xual ~an ~e · recogni~ect,~· o:hl~ ·~~-.he comm~ tted 
ove·rt. actions :Ln their ·presenee. · O~r:- decisional law is to 
the c_cn~'t'.fary. · Re Hoover, Bulletin ··15~1, Item _·l. 

. · .. · · . : .:· :nif '~his, · in the conception or ·the ·licensee, is· the 
sole ··bas:i)' upon' 11fhich he consider's himself ':i•equired to act,~ . 
then. he·. has. ~~ssed an. important lessqn. in h~·s: responsibi.li'ty. 
as a· licensee •. ·If the description of .the manner; conduc·t, 

. at?-d clk'lracteristics of t0-ese apparent homosexilllls as given 

.. by · t1ie a·gents. ts credible, and if their. "vers'ion of the 
confrorita.tiori :of the 8 patron~; whom they pointed' out to the 
licens~:e .and· q·uestioned in his presence is tru~, then. the 
lice:q~e~~-s "BX.pressed failure to recogni.ze ·such individu.1.ls 
is 'both.-ingernline and ins inc-ere. ·This ·is· p~rticularly . 
refle·c:t"eff ·;by his statement when shown 'the bleached blon'c.{e 
hair of one of 'the males that he probably got· that ·hair· 
through a sunlamp. The unmistakable _evidence makes it 
crystal. clear> tha_t Kobble should ha.ve been able to recognize 
t~ese · app;arent ·homosexuals and J esbians ·even in the dark. 
As._,·-t~as ~tated in" Re Simmon_s, Bulletin 1406, .rt~m 2, 

, 'I , believe ... that, with ·exceptio.ns· -irifini tesimal 
·and rerriote, it takes only common· sen·se, with a 

... reasonable ainolllt of judgment based upon' ' 
"cibse.rvation as ·to garb and co:ndu.ct (.abnormal for. 
· ,a:· ·woma.n) ,_. to dis tingliish a so~called, les_bian rr·dm 
. ·~i- ·normal woman.' · · · · · 

ffThi·s app1ies· even more sharpl"y ;··in· ·my ·opinion, 
in a.sltuation regarding apparent homosexuals .. It should be 
noteq, :apr9pos this a·rgumen t, that_ the,:· J..a~w. does. not require 
that the ·Division prove that these per .. sohs ·were indeed homo~ . 
sexuals, .. and· in fact,: the charge uses· the tollow'in.g_ language:· 

• ' • ' • ~ \ • l 

. . ' ••. •allowed, permitted and suf:fer·ed persons 
who a'ppeared to be homosexuals·;· e·.·g .. ' males. 'im­
'pe"rsona ting females and· females: irnper-sonating males,· · 

. in and upon your lie ensed premis·e.-s ·, p·errni tted and· 
··. ~~ffered such person~·to frequent and· congregate in . 

· arid upon your licensed premises.·.:.' "(empha:sis supplied). 
. -

.The ·testimony of licensee ftirther reflects the· 
mistaken.notion that it becomes the dUt~_of Division agents t6 
spe.cifically point· out apparent homosexuals o "While the agents 
did.· s·o 'in this· case, it was entirely ·grri tui tou:.3 and unnecess~ry. 
The de~6ri~tion of these·patrons do~p~ls ;th~-~~plication of the 
reas'onlrir,, - as· set fo·rth. in Paddo¢k Bar, Inc~ :,,__vs. Di visl9n_ 
of ji.'.lcoho~_ic Jley~s!:a.ge ControJ , .. _46.· N .. J .. Super~· 405 (App .-Div. 
1957)~· ' 
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1 If the· evidence here failed adequately to · 
prove that the described patrons were in fact . 
homosexuals, it certainly proved that they had.the 
conspicuous guise, demeanor) carriage, and appearance 
of such personalities.. It is often in the plumage 
that we identify the bird~ The psychiatrist constructs 
his deductive conclusions largely upon the ostensible 
personality behavior and unnatural mannerisms of the 
patient .. ' 

"The licensee herein may not avoid his·responsibility 
for the conduct of. his premises merely by closing .his eyes and. 
ears. On the contrary, licensees must use their eyes and ears, 
and use them effectively, to prevent improper use of the ·premises"' 
Re Ehrllch, Bulletin 1441, Item · 5; Bilowi th v. Pa·ssaic, Bulletin . 
527, Item J. 

"Proper liquor control, bearing in mind that our 
primary responsibility is to protect the public w.elfare, 

. dictates that the congregating of apparent homosexuals and 
·1es~ians on licensed premises be staunchly prohibitedo The.· 
situation disclosed by the record in this case constitutes 
a nuisance and as such is clearly violative of Rule 5 of 
S.ta te Regulation Nb. 20. Such s i tUc.'1. ti on is not only inimical 
to the public welfare, but has a pernicious influence upon 
innocent members of the public frequenting such premises 
who may be adversely exposed to these conditions. Re Kaczka 
& Trobiano, Bulletin 1063, Item 1. 

"'Rigid enforcement' of these regulations is 
essential' tq .the preservation of decency and the conservation 

.. of public morals.. Re Polka Club, Inc .. , Bulletin 1045, · Ite.m 6. 
.. ' ' 

., , "Considering all the facts adduced herein and the 
l~gal principles applicable thereto, ·and having carefully 
considered as well the well constructed and articulate brief. 
of counsel for th,e licensee which was submitted in lieu of· 

.".·oral .summation at the conclusion of this case, I conclude 
.... tb?-t·.-the lic~nsee is guilty of the first charge. 

< . . ''Tbe sec.and charge involves the seliing, se~-vin:g 
.. and· permitting . the consumption of alcoholic ·beverages by· . 

·::,.the. licensee, his· agent or· employee, to. a· minor 9n 1Vlarch 2 ~ · 
, . ·1963, ._and. the. early morning of March), 1963 •.. 

·. "One of. the essent-ial elements required to be 
. .'.; provecf is ·the age of the. minor alleged to have bee~ served~ 
· ·.At this hearing, the attorney for the Division stated ·th.at 
':. t.he · a:lleged minor· resides in Bethlehem, Pennsyl va:nia ; and 

... ·:hence:·not' amenable to subpoena. ABC agents spoke 'to hi~.'.,. 
, 'mother.about his voluntarily appearing here, but elicited no 
.·: measure of :cooperation; therefore, no furthe.r attempt would. b13 · 
.' ma~e to. ~r~~ue~. ~~.m.. · : .. · 

· 11 Under ~these · circillnstances I ·recommend. that'. the 
motion' for d·ismissal of this charge, ·made by the attorney · 

,. f,qr ·the licensEH~ ;· be granted. · 
~ . - ~ . . ' \ . 

' ~ ' '. 
..! '. •' ' 

. "1 ··: ...... ·.:~"The third charge a11:eges that "the licens.ee .. 
permitted and ·suffered ·an employee· (a bartender) on his . . . . 
license.a .:tir ~mis(9s. who was not a bona fide resident of. New.· J er~s.ey; 

. contrary to ·and. in· violation of Rule ·4, of State.Regulation·~ · 
No~·· ~3.. . . . .. 
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"In support of this allegation, Agent D testified 
that· he engaged in·a conversation with the subject bartender, 
James Mannicci, regarding Mannicci's residence. Mannicci · 
told him that ne presently resides in Easton, Pennsylvania; 
that 'prior to moving to Easton he lived at the Hotel Wardell 
wherein the licensed premises is located; and that.when he moved· 
out .of New Jer.sey. he didn't think he needed a permit. . 

"He further stated that he does not have such permit 
and the agents' inspection of this Division's records does 
not reflect the issuance of an employment permit to Mannicci • 

. On cros·s-examina tion, it was d,eveloped that he had wonked at 
these premises for the past 6 yearso The agent could not· 

· recall whether he was told in fact that Mannicci had actually 
worked for 13 years .. This·testimony of Agent D was.corroborated 

.. bY Agent N .. 

'.~->~.- . _ .... "In defense of this charge ·ManniC"ci, te.sti-fied .-to -
the. fol·low.ing effect: he had been employed as a bartender 

·by the licensee since 1950; he lived at the Wardell Hotel 
.in these premises where he worked since 1946; he produced _ .. 
.. c.opy _ C _or the employee's record· of his income tax returns for:·_.· 
. the p·ast few y~a:rs in support of his. contention .that he has .. ..: · 

.\been.· a resident of the State of New J er.sey. He ·also submitted 
a -~opy. of · eip.ployeews record which reflected certain· social 

: security information.. The admission of these items was .~ 
_objected to by-the Division attorney, on the·grounds· that they:_.:_ 

.. were self-serving and .. were not nece-~sarily the actual income· ._. _ 
_ ···tax. ::returns filed by this witness. They were adnii tted for· their ... 
·· ·~im1ted· ·probative value~ · · · · 

, · non cross-examination, this witness stated that- he ::. .. -. ·_ .. ' 
·is separated from his wife who lives with their son in .... , ... :. : 
Phillipsburg, New Jersey; that he has ·lived in the Wardell~> .... -:·-::· 
Hotel since 1950; that he has never lived in Easton, '· · . .-, 
PemJ.sylvania.. He admitted that he has a 'lady friend' living "· 
in Easton, Pennsylvania and frequently visits her; for that _ 

. reasons he obtained a driver's license and. a registration ,for,::-." 
··his car in Pennsylvania .. However, he insisted ·that he ·1s·.- · · 

·'·registered. as q voter,· and .actually voted in Phillipsbur.g; ··· .. 
that the·agents must have received the wrong impression·.· 
regarding his residence when they inspected.his Pennsylva:r:iia 
mdtor vehicle license. 

"My examination of the testimony ,on ·this -charge-,· 
and my evaluation of the record does not ·sati'sfy me that .. 
there is such probative force that has engendered a feeling 
of reasonable probability in these circumstances. Loew vs. 
Borough of U~ion Be_g_g£i;,3... 56 N .. Jo Super 93.. , , . · 

"A finding of guilt must be supported by a:· fair·· .. 
preponderance of the believable evidence this measure .was - · 
lacking herein.. The sharp conflict in the testimony on this . 
charge leaves me in doubt., To be in doubt is to be resolir!3d-. 
Stich-doubt must be resolved in the licensee's favor.· 
Re Keansburg Stea~boat Co.filI2anl:, Bulletin 1287, Item.2. ~ 

"l therefore :recommend that the licensee.be·found 
not guilty on· charge 3c 

... _. . "Licensee has a prior adjudica. ted ·record.· Eff.ective· 
. ·Ma~ tl, 1940, the local issuing authority suspended tha.lic~nse 

for 12 days· for an 'hours v violation; effective January. 27,. 
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1945, ·the local issuing. authority again suspended the license 
for period of 30 days for an 'hours' violation; on January 
7~ 1947, the Dire~tor suspended the license for a period of 

·20 days for violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. 
In View of .the fact that these suspensions for three 
dissimilar violations were imposed more than 5 years prior 
to the da~es charged herein, .they will not be considered in 
the recommendation .of a penalty. 

"Under the facts and circumstances of this case, 
I recommend that a.n order be entered dismissing charg'es 2 
and 3 and suspending ·the license for' a period of sixty days. 
on charge 1. Re Ash~n, Bulletin 1495, Item 7." 

PtirsuBnt to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16, 
written exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed with me 
by the attorney for the licensee. 

With respect to the princi.pal contention of the 
lic·ensee that guilt of the violation alleged cannot be found 
absent proof of overt acts of indecencyJ see Carelis ~. 
Division of Alcoholic ]?everag§_i!9ntrol., N.J. Super.-rAPpl. 
Div._ 1961) , not officially reported, reprinted in Bulletin . 
1430, Item 1. 

Having carefully considered the record herein, 
including the transcript of the proceeding.s, exhibits, 
memoranda of counsel for the licensee submitted in summation, 
the Hearer's Heport, exceptions and written argument with . 
reference thereto, I concur in the findings and conclusions 
of the Hearer and adopt his recommendations. Hence I find. the 
licensee guilty as to charge (1) and not guilty as to charges 
(2) and (3). I shall suspend the license for a period pf sixty 
days. 

1963, 
Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of August 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-23·, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Town-of Phillipsburg 
to Edward Bernard Kobble, t/a Wardell Hoteli for premises 
11-15 Union Square, Phillipsburg, be and _the same is hereby 
suspended for sixty (60) days, commencing at 1 a.m. Monday, 
September 9, 1963, and terminating at 1 a!m. Ftiday, November 
8~ 1963. 

EMERSON A. -TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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) • ".SEI.ZURE: - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS· - MOTOR VEHICt'E USED IN" · . 
CONNECTION ·wITH OPERATION OF STILL - CLAIM .OF INNOCENT OWNER . 

. OF MOTOR VEHICLE· RECOd~IZED~ 

In the Matter ot the Seizure cin · ) 
June 26, 1963 of a Chevrolet coupe. 
id a garage at the tear of a · ) 
dwelling 6n East Atlantic Avenue, in 
the 'l;m~mship of Waterford, County · ) 
of Camden and State of New Jersey~-
---~.--- --.~·-{,:,.. ~-- ___ _.. ------a.r ..... _ ...;.. ___ ---- --e--- OWi -

·-GASE NO fl ·11078 ; 
ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·Paul D'Ulio,.claimant, Pro seo. 
I .. ·Edward Amada; E;3q.,, appearing for the Division.of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
;; 

BY THE.ACTING ·DIRECTOR:-

This -matter cpmes before me pursuant to the 
provisiori~-of Title 33, Chapter 1, of the' Revised St~tutes of 
New· _Jersey and -State Regulation Noa 28, to determine whether a· 
Chevrolet coupe, -described in an inventory _hereinafter referred 
to, seized ori June 26, 1963 in a.garage at the rear of a 

. dwelling on East Atlantic Avenue, Waterford Township, Camden 
County, New Jersey, copstitutes unlawful property' and should be. 
forfeited~ · 

It should ,be. spe.cifically noted that the other 
. personal property includ.ing alcoholic beverages which were 
·seized in this matter, will be the subject of another Order, 
· aft'er hearing thereon ·to be held at this Di vision:.ia t a 

·. la te·r date. 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to· 
·~R.S •. 33:1-66, ~ri appearance was entered on behalf of the· 
reg~stered owner who sought its returno 
,._ .. 

The' facts as they appear from the I reports of ABC 
agents and other documents in the file, presented in evidence· 

~·with the consent of the claimant herein, may be briefly 
· · : . summ~rized as follows:. On June :26, 1963 local fir.emen were 

summoned to· extinguish a.· fire at the aforesaid premises, in 
. the course of.which they found a still in ·aperatlon. They 

·thereupon summoned two state troopers.who, upon arrival, 
· · observed a Chevrolet coupe being driven by Leo Pendergast, and 
· .. =which bore New Jersey registration plates registered in the nami 
·-of ·the claimant herein;.. An examination of the trunk of this 

motor vehicle. _disclosed 55 1 bs" of sugar <I> 

.... ' '·,- _ ·· · P·enciergast was taken into custody a.nd questioned· . 
a~ police· headquarters.· _He admitted that he set up the still 

.. :_ and·-had .. it in operation; and.that the.sugar transported by the 
,. aforesaid. motor vehic_le had been pur.chased. by him in several 

... loca1:st6res for the purpose of making alcohol. He further 
·,stated that he borrowed the car but did not know who its owner· 

wa·s·.;·· 

. . He was thereupon charged kith violation of 
"R.S. 33':2-10, possession of an unregistered still and R.,S. 
, 33: 1~50 ,: possession of untaxed alcohol ann was held in bail 

for. arraignment in the Windlow Township Municipal Court •. 
'Tha motor.vehicle ~nd its.contents were stirrendered to ABC 

.. a_gents. 
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The motor vehicle which was used for the trans­
~~ortatio~ ~as intended to be used in the. operation of a 
·still constituted unlawful property and is subject. to 
for:feiture. Seizure Case No. 10,157, Bulletin 1336, Item 6. 

Paul D'Ulio, the claimant herein, 'seeks return 
of the said Chevrolet coupe and gives the following account 
in support of such claim: he is a new pesident of this 
community and occasionally patronizes the gas station and 
garage owned by Pendergast. He brought this motor vehicle 
to this g~rage for repairso His intention was to dispose 
of this car because he had another newer motor vehicle which 
he used for his regular business purposese He brought the 
subject vehicle to Pendergast at the beginning of May and 
stopped by a number of times and was told that the repairs had 
not yet been completed.. He did not consider that it was un­
usual for his car to be at the garage for six weeks, prior to the 
date .or-:·seiz.ur.e: :because: he had no immediate use for :it. In 
fact, he had not rene"\Ated his registration because of ·his 
intention to dispose of the same. 

He is married, earns a satisfactory income as a 
tile setter's helper and has never had any prior dealings 
with Pendergast .. His testimony and his appearance on the 
stand reflects naivete, but also forthrightness. 

I am authorized to return the motor vehicle to the 
9laimant if he establishes to my satisfaction that he acted 
· lrt good faith. R.S. 33: 1-66 (f) o Under all the facts and " 
circumstances I shall give the claimant the benefit of the 
doubt; thus, I am satisfied that Paul DVUlio acted in good.­
faith and did not know or have any reason to suspect that 
Pendergait would use the car for such transportation in 
·Violation of the law. I shall, therefore, grant his request 
for return to him of the ri1otor vehicle.. Seizure 6ase Nb. 
10,58.4, Bulletin 1419, Item 2; Seizure Case No. 8638-, Bulletin 
1038, Item 3. · 

\. ' 'A~cbrdingly, it is DET,ERMINED and ORDERED that 
· it,.on: or before the 10th ·day of Septembe.r, 1963 Paul D'Ulio 
· (a/k/a Paul Di Ulio) pays the costs of the seizure and · "° . :. 
· storage of the Chevrolet. coupe, said mot9r vehicle will ·be 

, returned to him. 

. Dated:, August. ~8, 1963 · 

EMERSON A& TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

' ' SEHEDULE Yf A fl 

1 .- Chevrolet 'coupe, Serial No. !3-53B096.456;, 
N.J. Registration GVF 211. 
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. 4. DISCrPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·,~ ALCOHOLIC .BEVERAGES NOT<TRULY .· . 
. LABELED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD·- LICENSE .SUSPENDED 'FOR·.·.·· .. 

40 DAYS, . L~SS 5 ' FOR Pt'.filA.. . "-

· In the Matter of Disciplinary··· 
.. Proceedings aga_inst 

,, ··.: .. · 

JOTE TAVERN .. & .·GRILL, IJNC. 
844 . l3roadway . 
Bayonne, N. J 9 • 

. • Ho,lder of Plenary Retai1 Consumption 
License C-53, .. i~sued by _the Municipal. 
Councl~.of the City·of Bayonne. 

) 

. ' )" 
. " 

. . ')' 

.r 
) 

\ 
-.-.--.----------~-----------~-.,._,._.___. ... __ ... _____ , ______ ....... - I -

CONCLUSIONS·_:_-_·~.: . 
.. AND ORDER. 

: .Fiel~ & Field, .Esqs., by !Elarold J. Field, Esq.,. At~orneys 
· · ., · · · · · · ·for :L.tcensee. · 
.David s.· Pil tzer, .Esq.", Apip'eB;ring for the Division ·or ·Aicoholic. 

.. . . .· · .. .. . Beve:r~ge Control. · 
,, 

BY, THE i_AC~ING .. DIR~CTOR: 
'' "' • :•'• •' ';•' I ' • ,. ' 

'i. ' 

' ' . ·.: " . 
. . , . 

.' '" 

.. - .. . . . ticensee ... pleads non. vul t" to.· charge. alleging th~t .. bn 
... ~~Y· 7, )9.93, .·it possessed alco·holic beverages in· ten· bottles · 

. bearing labels which did ·not truly describe. their contents,;· 
. in violation of Rule 27 of State Regula.ti.on No.·_. 20~ · .". · · 

·" .:· ... ,. . . , . . "Licensee has a ·previous record. of suspensi·q~ ··of-_." ... 
··11c·ense.-by."the municfpa1·.issuing authority for two days)-.. . . 
.·effective January 11, 1960, for ·employing a waitress in violation 
: of local regu_la tlon. ' ·' 

. . . . .. . . · Tl).e i'i~ ens~. will be .. s.uspended for. thi~ty~fi ve ·. . 
days (Re Lev's Bar, In.£_. , Bulletin 1431, I tern 3) to which will . 

,.·be _added .five days by reason of the previous. record ·o_f ·suspension .. 
, . (cf .,' .. Re Brookside Tavern; Inc., · Bul~etin · 1518, . Item 6)-"makirig a · .. :' 
··total of forty days with remission of .five·days for plea ~ntered, 
leaving a net suspension of th~rty-five days.· 

' .. -. 

·aHDERED that-Plenary Retail Consumpt'ion License C-53, 
issued by. the Municipal Council of the City of ·Bayonne to Jote · 
Tavern & Grill,· Inc., for premises -844 Broadway, Bayonne, be_· . 
and the same is here.by sus·pended for thirty-five (35) days,_ . ._ .; .. , 
commencing at 2:00 a.m. Thursday, August 2'9, 196.3, .a~d-termi:r:iating. 
at 2 a.m. Thursday_, October 3, 1963.. · · . · _ . · 

.. 
·• 


